Exhibit "F"

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-13

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT ESTABLISHING AD VALOREM TAX REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

The Board of Directors of the Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD) has duly considered the financial needs of IRWD and its Improvement District Nos. 112, 113, 125, 153, 185, 188, 212, 213, 225, 240, 253, 285, and 288, for the fiscal year 2023-24 and the funds available and established to become available for meeting said financial needs.

Pursuant to Water Code Section 37206, the Board of Directors annually shall furnish to the Board of Supervisors of Orange County and to the County Auditor, an estimate in writing of the amount of money needed to be raised by the District during the fiscal year for the payment of its proportion of the amount required for the purposes of the District.

Article XIIIB of the Constitution of the State of California provides that the appropriations of local agencies will be limited each year to those of the previous year with specified adjustments permitted.

Section 9(a) of Article XIIIB specifically excludes appropriations required to pay the cost of interest and redemption charges, including the funding of any reserve or sinking fund required in connection therewith, on indebtedness existing or legally authorized as of January 1, 1979, or on bonded indebtedness thereafter approved according to law by a vote of electors.

The ad valorem tax revenues established by IRWD are used entirely for debt service and are therefore exempt from the appropriations formula established by Article XIIIB.

The ad valorem tax revenues received by IRWD pursuant to this Resolution will provide a portion of the funds needed to pay principal and interest with respect to the General Obligation Bonds referenced below, and this Board wishes to specify the sources of the remainder of the amounts needed therefor in the current year.

The Board of Directors of IRWD therefore resolves as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 153 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.00100 percent (0.0000100) of full value.

Section 2. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 253 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.02100 percent (0.0002100) of full value.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 225 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.01950 percent (0.0001950) of full value. <u>Section 4.</u> That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 240 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.01950 percent (0.0001950) of full value.

Section 5. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 125 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.00850 percent (0.0000850) of full value.

<u>Section 6.</u> That the tax to be levied for servicing Improvement District No. 252's just proportion of liability determined pursuant to Resolution No. 2005-41, for the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 225 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.00001 percent (0.0000001) of full value.

<u>Section 7.</u> That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 188 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.03090 percent (0.0003090) of full value.

Section 8. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 288 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.00850 percent (0.0000850) of full value.

<u>Section 9.</u> That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 113 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.04000 percent (0.0004000) of full value.

Section 10. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 213 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.05900 percent (0.000590) of full value.

Section 11. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 112 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.01100 percent (0.00011000) of full value.

Section 12. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 212 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.03650 percent (0.0003650) of full value.

Section 13. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 185 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.00810 percent (0.0000810) of full value.

Section 14. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of Improvement District No. 285 of IRWD for fiscal year 2023-24 is 0.01370 percent (0.0001370) of full value.

<u>Section 15.</u> The taxes levied pursuant to Sections 1 and 2 of this Resolution are for bonds approved before January 1, 1989. The taxes levied pursuant to Sections 7 through 14 are for bonds approved after January 1, 1989. The taxes levied pursuant to Sections 3 through 6 are for bonds approved before January 1, 1989 and bonds approved after January 1, 1989.

<u>Section 16.</u> That the Secretary and Treasurer of the District are hereby directed to furnish a certified copy of this resolution to the Auditor of the County of Orange.

<u>Section 17.</u> That the ad valorem tax revenues established by IRWD hereby for the fiscal year 2023-24 are in compliance with the provisions of Article XIIIB of the constitution of the State of California.

Section 18. That principal and interest with respect to the General Obligation Bonds of IRWD shall be paid from (1) the ad valorem assessments received by IRWD pursuant to this Resolution; (2) any amounts held in bona fide debt service funds; (3) other monies, if any, required to be applied to the payment of debt service by the applicable indenture or resolution of issuance; (4) tax revenues applied pursuant to Resolution No. 2002-10 and to certain parity obligations as described in the Indenture of Trust, dated April 1, 2011, as amended and supplemented, relating to the Bonds of Irvine Ranch Water District, Refunding Series 2011A-1 (pledge of the 1% levy), as such application may be modified by resolution amending the allocation of tax revenues; and (5) to the extent additional amounts are necessary for such purpose, revenues which are received by IRWD within twelve months of being applied to the investment of such revenues where both the investment income and the revenues on which it is earned are received by IRWD within twelve months of being applied to the service.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED on July 24, 2023

President, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT and of the Board of Directors thereof

Secretary, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT and of the Board of Directors thereof

APPROVE AS TO FORM: Hanson Bridgett LLP

By: ___

District Counsel

Note: This page is intentionally left blank.